amended from time to time (including any statutory modification or re‐enactment thereof for 

the time being in force), the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby ac‐

corded, to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 5,40,00,000/‐ (Ru‐

pees Five Crores Forty Lakhs only) divided into 54,00,000 (Fifty Four Lakhs) Equity Shares of 

Rs. 10/‐  (Rupees Ten only)  to Rs. 13,50,00,000/‐  (Rupees Thirteen Crores Fifty  Lakhs only) 

divided into 1,35,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Five Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/‐ each by crea‐

tion of additional 81,00,000  (Eighty One Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/‐ each ranking pari 

passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum 

and Articles of Association of the Company.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant  to provisions of Section 13, 61 and 64 and any other

[...]

or  re‐enactment  thereof  for  the  time  being  in  force)  and  rules  framed  thereunder;  the 

consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for substituting Clause 

V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following clause:  

 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 13,50,00,000/‐ (Rupees Thirteen Crores 

Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,35,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Five Lakhs) equity shares of Ru‐

pees 10/‐ (Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED  FURTHER  THAT  to  give  effect  to  this  resolution,  any  of  the  Directors  of  the 

Company be and is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Company to do all such acts, deeds, 

matters  and  things  as  deem  necessary,  proper  or  desirable  and  to  sign  and  execute  all

[...]

for approval by the members. 

 

ITEM NO.  6.  Increase  in Authorized  Share Capital  of  the Company and alteration of Capital 

Clause of Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

 

At present the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 5,40,00,000/‐ (Rupees Five Crores 

Forty Lakhs Only) divided into 54,00,000 (Fifty Four Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/‐ each out of 

which paid up share capital of the Company is Rs. 3,33,40,680 (Rupees Three Crores Thirty Three 

Lakhs Forty Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty Only) divided into 33,34,068 (Thirty Three Lakhs 

 

 

Thirty Four Thousand and Sixty Eight) equity shares of Rs. 10/‐ each. 

 

The Board of Directors of  the Company  in  their meeting held on  Friday, August 31, 2024 has 

accorded its approval to the proposal of capitalization of the profits of the Company by way of 

issue of Bonus Shares in the proportion of 3:1 [i.e.

[...]

which necessitate increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company. In this regard, the Board, 

at the same meeting, has also accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital 

from Rs. 5,40,00,000/‐ (Rupees Five Crores Forty Lakhs only) divided into 54,00,000 (Fifty Four 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 13,50,00,000/‐ (Rupees Thirteen Crores 

Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 1,35,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Five Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/‐ 

each  by  creation  of  additional  81,00,000  (Eighty  One  Lakhs)  equity  shares  of  Rs.  10/‐  each., 

subject to the shareholders’ approval. 

 

Further, in view of increasing the Authorised Share Capital it is also necessary to amend Clause V 

of  the  Memorandum  of  Association  to  increase  the  Authorised  Share  Capital  from  Rs.

[...]

Over  the years,  the Company has performed significantly well both  in  terms of profit  and 

business.  As  on  March  31,  2024  total  free  reserves  and  surplus  of  the  Company  is  Rs. 

13,99,70,000/‐ including Security Premium Account of Rs. 6,52,59,000/‐.  

 

With  a  view  to  capitalize  a  sum  of  Rs.  10,00,22,040/‐  (Rupees  Ten  Crores  Twenty  Two 

Thousand and Forty only) from Free Reserves as per the audited financial statements of the 

Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2024, the Board of Directors in its meeting 

held  on  Friday,  August  30,  2024  have  recommended  the  issuance  of  bonus  shares  in  the